dividend income, or may constitute a return of capital. We will furnish annually to each of our
stockholders a statement setting forth the amount of distributions paid during the preceding year
and their characterization as ordinary income, return of capital, qualified dividend income or
capital gain.

84

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of
December 31, 2019:

(1) on an actual basis;

(2) on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Formation Transaction and entry into the Bridge
Facility; and

(3) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (2) above and the sale of shares of
common stock in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated fees and expenses payable by us and giving effect to the use of proceeds
described herein.

You should read the following table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected
Historical and Pro Forma Financial and Operating Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” our Financial Statements and accompanying
notes thereto and our Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying
notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2019

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $10.00 $ 301,791 $ 301,791

Debt:
Notes, net ..... — 788,942,764 788,942,764
Bonds payable held in VIEs, at fair value ..... — 1,656,105,104 1,656,105,104
Bridge Facility ..... — 95,000,000 9,067,500

Total Debt ..... — 2,540,047,868 2,454,115,368
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, par value $0.01; 100 shares
authorized and no shares outstanding on an
actual basis and a pro forma basis and
100,000,000 shares authorized and no shares
outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis . . . . — — —

Common stock, par value $0.01; 900 shares
authorized and 10 shares outstanding on an actual
basis and a pro forma basis and 500,000,000
shares authorized and 5,000,000 shares
outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis . . . . . — — 50,000

Additional paid-in capital (1) ..... 10.00 10.00 85,882,500
Accumulated deficit ..... — — —